

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DANTONE, INC. t/a CARRIAGE  
TRADE AUTO AUCTION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

IAN M. COMISKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JORDANA COOPER  
MATTHEW D. LEE  
BLANK ROME LLP  
One Logan Square  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 569-5500

*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Dantone, Inc. t/a Carriage*  
*Trade Auto Auction*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . .	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT. . . . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	v
OPINIONS BELOW . . . . .	1
JURISDICTION . . . . .	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED . . . . .	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	6
1. Proceedings in the District Court . . . . .	6
2. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals . . . . .	8
a. The <i>En Banc Booker</i> Ruling. . . . .	8
b. The Five-Judge <i>En Banc Booker</i> Dissent. . . . .	10
c. The Divided Panel Bank Fraud Ruling. . . . .	11
d. Judge Becker’s Dissent from the Panel’s Bank Fraud Ruling. . . . .	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT. . . . .	13
I. This Court Ought to Settle the Longstanding “Four-Sided Circuit Split” Concerning the Intent Required for Convictions Under the Bank Fraud Statute. . . . .	13
II. This Court Should Grant the Writ to Review the Divided Third Circuit Ruling,	

in Conflict with Other Circuits, Upholding a Jury Instruction That Lack of “Moral Uprightness” Defines Fraud. . . . .	19
III. Only This Court May Settle the “Tension” Between <i>Libretti’s</i> Ruling That Criminal Forfeiture Does Not Trigger Sixth Amendment Protections and <i>Booker</i> , <i>Blakely</i> , <i>Ring</i> , and <i>Apprendi</i> . . . . .	21
IV. This Court Should Grant the Writ to Review the Divided Third Circuit <i>En Banc</i> Ruling, Unfaithful to <i>Booker</i> and <i>Blakely</i> , That Although Restitution Is Criminal Punishment, It Nonetheless Is Exempt from Sixth Amendment Constraints. . . . .	25
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30
APPENDICES	
A. Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (February 15, 2006) ( <i>en</i> <i>banc</i> ). . . . .	1a
B. Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (March 24, 2006) . . . . .	51a
C. Order Amending Opinion (March 28, 2006)..	123a
D. Order on Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> (April 20, 2006). . . . .	125a
E. Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (March 24, 2006) . . . . .	127a

F. Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (February 15, 2006)..... 129a

G. Order Vacating Judgment dated February 15, 2006 (May 1, 2006) ..... 132a

H. Provisions of the Victim and Witness Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 3663 and 3664 (1992)..... 134a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Creel v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 419 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	25
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) . . . . .	9
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986) . . . . .	28
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986) . . . . .	4, 21
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) . . . . .	6
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) . . . . .	18
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005) . . . . .	28
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) . . . . .	6
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez de Quitas v. Shearson /</i> <i>American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Bapack</i> , 129 F.3d 1320 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 17 F.3d 409 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 820 (1994) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 298 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	15

<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 79 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Bussell</i> , 414 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Cabeza</i> , 258 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Carruth</i> , 418 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	5, 29
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 98 F.3d 711 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Cochran</i> , 109 F.3d 660 (10th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 989 F.2d 244 (7th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. DeGeorge</i> , 380 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. De La Mata</i> , 266 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 989 (2002) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Everett</i> , 270 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Frost</i> , 125 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Fruchter</i> , 411 F.3d 377 (2d Cir.), cert. denied sub nom., <i>Braun v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 840 (2005) . . . . .	4, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 429 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1444 (2006) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Gasanova</i> , 332 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. George</i> , 403 F.3d 470 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S.Ct. 636 (2005) . . . . .	28

<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 411 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	4, 23
<i>United States v. Holzer</i> , 816 F.2d 304 (7th Cir. 1987), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 484 U.S. 807 (1988). . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Keene</i> , 341 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2003) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Kenrick</i> , 221 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2000) ( <i>en banc</i> ), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 961 (2000). . . . .	11, 14
<i>United States v. Khorozian</i> , 333 F.3d 498 (3d Cir. 2003). . . . .	11, 16
<i>United States v. Laljie</i> , 184 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 1999). . . . .	15
<i>United States v. May</i> , 413 F.3d 841 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 672 (2005). . . . .	29
<i>United States v. McNeil</i> , 320 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 842 (2003). . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Mertens</i> , 2006 WL 372363 (9th Cir. Feb. 15, 2006). . . . .	4, 22
<i>United States v. Miguel</i> , 49 F.3d 505 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Najjar</i> , 300 F.3d 466 (4th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 144 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 169 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Odiodio</i> , 244 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Panarella</i> , 277 F.3d 678 (3d Cir. 2002). . . . .	20

<i>United States v. Rattler</i> , 139 Fed. Appx. 534 (4th Cir. July 19, 2005) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Reifler</i> , 446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	6
<i>United States v. Rico Industries, Inc.</i> , 854 F.2d 710 (5th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 140 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Sapp</i> , 53 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1082 (1996) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Shyroch</i> , 342 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Sosebee</i> , 419 F.3d 451 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 843 (2005) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Sprick</i> , 233 F.3d 845 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Staples</i> , 435 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Tedder</i> , 403 F.3d 836 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 827 (2005) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 315 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Vera</i> , 278 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Visinaiz</i> , 428 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1101 (2006) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 F.3d 1239 (8th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 445 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	5
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990) . . . . .	4, 23

**State Cases**

*Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Kleinicke*,  
895 A.2d 562 (Pa. Super. 2006) . . . . . 22

**Docketed Cases**

*Whitmore v. United States of America*,  
No. 02-126 . . . . . 3, 14

*Wilson v. United States of America*,  
No. 03-304 . . . . . 3, 14, 15

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . . 2

18 U.S.C. § 1344 . . . . . 2, 3, 6, 17

18 U.S.C. § 2 . . . . . 6

18 U.S.C. §§ 3663 . . . . . 3, 9

18 U.S.C. §§ 3663A . . . . . 9

18 U.S.C. § 3664(a) . . . . . 26

18 U.S.C. § 3664(d) . . . . . 26

18 U.S.C. § 3664(f)(1)(A) . . . . . 26

18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(2) . . . . . 2, 24

**Articles**

M. Madia, *The Bank Fraud Act: A Risk of Loss Requirement?*, 72 U. CHI. L. REV. 1445 (Fall 2005)  
. . . . . 3, 16, 17

J. Callister, *The Federal Bank Fraud Statute: A Plain Interpretation*, 2005 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 459 (2005) . . 13

**Miscellaneous Authorities**

Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics (31<sup>st</sup> ed. 2003) . . . . . 19

Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics Online, <http://www.albany.edu/sourcebook/pdf/t31482004.pdf>.  
. . . . . 19
